
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carrie O'Connor 

5 September 2019 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held in CR1 (Pink Room)  Arun Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road Littlehampton on the Friday 20th September 2019 at 9.30 am and you 
are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors B Blanchard-Cooper (Chairman), Brooks (Vice-Chair), 

Bennett, C Blanchard-Cooper, Mrs Catterson, Charles, Clayden, Mrs 
Cooper, Edwards, Goodheart, Kelly, Lury, Oliver-Redgate, Purchese 
and Mrs Worne 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 22 March 2019 (attached). 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - REVISION  (Pages 5 - 64) 

 This report requests Members to consider the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy alongside comments made in 
response to consultation to agree a recommendation to Full 
Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note : *Indicates report is attached for all Members of the Council only and the press 
(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager). 

 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

  

  

  



Subject to approval at the next Committee meeting 

399 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

22 March 2019 at 9.30 a.m. 
 
 
 

Present : Councillors Cooper (Chairman), Wheal (Vice-Chairman) Cates, 
Clayden, Dillon, Hitchins, Mrs Oakley, Oliver-Redgate and 
Warren. 

 
  [Note:  Councillor Oliver-Redgate was absent from the meeting 

during consideration of Minutes 487 to 490 (Part)]. 
 
 
 
 
487. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 
 
 An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Mrs 
Daniells.    
 
488. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made.   
 
489. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2018, which were 
circulated at the meeting, were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.   
 
 The Committee also received and noted the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 22 February 2019, as circulated to the 
meeting. 
 
490. AMENDMENTS TO ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL’S ENFORCEMENT 

POLICY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, PRIVATE SECTOR 
HOUSING LICENSING AND CLEANSING 

 
 The Group Head of Technical Services confirmed that this report was 
being represented to the Committee so that it could make recommendations 
to Full Council to adopt amendments to the existing Enforcement Policy for 
Environmental Health, Private Sector Housing, Licensing and Cleansing.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Committee meeting 

400 
Licensing Committee – 22.03.19 
 
 
 
 
 The Policy included an additional enforcement option covering Civil 
Penalty for Housing Act 2004 offences.  Minor amendments had also been 
made to reflect changes in job descriptions or structures within teams.  All 
amendments had been clearly highlighted in the Policy using tracked changes 
for ease of reference. 
 
 It was explained that where there was sufficient eveidence that certain 
Houisng Act 2004 offences had arisen, civil penalties could be issued as an 
alternative to prosecution.  If these penalties were not paid, they could be 
pursued as a civil debt in the Courts.  Examples of such offences were 
provided including where there was failure to comply with an improvement 
notice where standards of accommodation had fallen short in trms of what 
was deemed to be safe. 
 
 In addition, the report sought approval for setting a Fixed Penalty 
Notice fine level of £100 as an alternative to prosecution for the offence of 
breaching a Community Protection Notice.  It was explained that Community 
Protection Notices were already served by the Council in instances where 
unreasonable behaviour of a continuing or persistent nature was having a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality.  The Notices 
required the recipient to either do something or not do something, for example 
to not cause a noise nuisance. 
  
 The main advantage of this introduction was that it would be a more 
efficient process to operate rather than having to instigate a complex 
prosecution.  
 
 In considering the Policy, various questions were asked by the 
Committee. Firstly, concern was expressed that the £100 Fixed Penalty 
Notice would not be a big enough deterrent for repeat offenders. The Group 
Head of Technical Services explained that repeat offences of anti-social 
behaviour matters would be escalated to prosecution stage.  It was also 
explained that civil penalties of up to £30k could be issued for when there had 
been deliberate acts causing significant harm in relation to Housing Act 
offences.  The scale of the civil penalty was dependent on culpability and 
harm.  Other queries related to the level of anti-social behaviour and what this 
might cover.  Would one-off minor offences come under this new introduction 
and how would the Council respond to constant harassment issues.  The 
Group Head of Technical Services explained that very minor one-off incidents 
such as noise from a garden party would not apply.  He explained instances in 
which the issuing of a fixed penalty notice would apply. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Committee meeting 

401 
Licensing Committee – 22.03.19 

 
 
 
 

 Following some further discussion,  
 
 The Committee 
 
  RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL – That 
 

(1)  The amended Enforcement Policy for Environmental 
Health, Private Sector Housing, Licensing and Cleansing be 
adopted; 

 
(2) The setting of a Fixed Penalty Notice fine level at £100 
for breaches of a Community Protection Notice, as an alternative 
to prosecution be approved; and 

 
(3) Approval be given to the Group Head of Technical 
Services, or his nominated representative, to be given delegated 
authority to make any necessary consequential changes to the 
amended Enforcement Policy for Environmental Health, Private 
Sector Housing, Licensing and Cleansing as a result of new 
legislation or alternative practices.  

 
491. LICENSING FEE SETTING 
 
 The Licensing Team Manager presented this report which set out 
proposed licensing regimes for approval so that these could be adopted from 
1 April 2019. 
 

The report provided Members with information as to how fees had 
been calculated and ensuring that the Council should seek to recover its costs 
in relation to the authorisation procedures and formalities of each specified 
regime.  Members were advised that some fee regimes were set on a national 
basis which the Council had no power to amend.  Some regimes allowed for 
the change of a reasonable fee to cover costs up to a capped limit set by 
Government and some statute permitted for the setting of local fees to recover 
costs.   

 
An important influencing factor for this year’s fee setting process had 

been the introduction of a new software system as this had changed the way 
in which applications were administered.  As fees were calculated including 
the time taken to process and administer applications, this had had an impact 
on the fees charged.  It was also likely that further changes to processes 
would continue over time as more efficient ways of working were introduced. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Committee meeting 

402 
Licensing Committee – 22.03.19 
 
 
 
 
 

The Licensing Team Manager stated that it was also important to 
mention that there were a number of pieces of European Legislation that 
needed to be taken into consideration as these were applicable to some fee 
regimes but not all.   

 
Finally, Members’ attention was drawn to the response received with 

regard to the setting of street trading fees where it was explained that a 
response would be sent following this meeting confirming the decision 
reached by the Committee 
 

In considering the fees proposed, mention was made that it would have 
been useful if Members could have been provided with the existing list of 
charges so that they could see the level and percentage of increases or 
decreases proposed.   

 
  Following a brief discussion,   
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the fees for the licensing regimes set out in the Appendix to 
the report, as proposed by Officers, which had been calculated 
in accordance with the requirements of each regime and 
principles of cost recovery laid out in guidance be approved for 
adoption on 1 April 2019. 

 
492. VOTE OF THANKS 
 

As this was the last meeting of the Committee in this administration, 
the Chairman thanked Members and Officers for their support and hard work 
over the last four years.  
 
 
 
 
  
 

 (The meeting concluded at 10.20 am) 

Page 4



 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF LICENSING COMMITTEE 
ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
PART A:  REPORT 

SUBJECT: Statement of Licensing Policy - revision 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Sarah Meeten, Licensing Manager 
DATE: 5 September 2019 
EXTN:  x37680   
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Place 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

This paper requests Members consider the revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
alongside comments made in response to consultation to agree a recommendation to Full 
Council. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Members will be asked to recommend adoption of the policy to Full Council after inserting 
the data provided by Public Health into section 7 of the policy. 

 

1. BACKGROUND: 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 places an obligation upon the council to publish a 
licensing policy before discharging its functions under the Act. The policy must be 
reviewed a minimum of every five years. 

1.2 The policy was last revised in 2014 and therefore now requires consideration. 

1.3 The draft policy (Appendix 1) has been published for consultation and committee 
are asked to consider it alongside comments that have been made before making 
a recommendation to Full Council. 

1.4 The policy has been extensively updated, it is therefore recommended that it is 
considered as an entire document rather than amended sections being highlighted 
for review. 

  1.5    Consultation Responses 

Response  Officer Comment 

Public Health 

‘I have reviewed the draft statement of licencing 
policy for Arun and think that it is one of the best 
that I have seen. It’s comprehensive with very 
helpful suggestions on what good looks like/what 

It is recommended that the data 
provided by Public Health can be 
inserted into section 7 of the 
policy. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

action can be taken to mitigate challenges to the 
licensing objectives. We really welcome the focus 
on public health.  
 
I don’t have any amendments to suggest but 
thought you might be interested in the most recent 
data (for the Local Alcohol profiles for England) on 
alcohol prevalence in West Sussex and alcohol 
harm in Arun: 
 
[...]
nsidered minor or major, applicable to Ferring.  

While there may be no statutory, legal requirement 
to notify or consult on what may be considered 
minor licensing amendments, Ferring Parish 
Council is of the opinion that its residents would 
expect the elected first tier of local government to 
be notified of any such applications for the use of its 
local knowledge in support of the decision 
process.’    

 

An officer has spoken with the 
Parish Clerk and explained why 
the Council may only consult 
using the methods prescribed by 
statute and that it would not be 
lawful to circumvent the law using 
policy. This is completely 
understood. 

Bognor Regis Town Council 
‘At the Town Council’s Planning and Licensing 
Committee Meeting, held on 6th August 2019, 
Members discussed the updates to the Statement 
of Licensing Policy.   
 
Members welcomed the inclusion of local area 
issues such as street drinking and the expectations 
that ADC has in relation to applications in problem 
areas. Along with the updates made to the 
guidance for applications, Members RESOLVED to 
AGREE to submit NO OBJECTION in response to 
the consultation.’  
 

No comment 

 

Page 7



 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

2.1 Members will be asked to recommend adoption of the policy to Full Council 
after any amendments have been made. 

2.2 It is recommended that the data provided by Public Health can be inserted 
into section 7 of the policy. 

 

3.  OPTIONS: 

3.1 To insert Pubic Health data provided into section 7 of the policy and then 
recommend   to Full Council adoption of the policy to take effect from 1 
December 2019. 

3.2 To recommend to Full Council to adopt the revised policy to take effect from 1    
December 2019 

3.3 To make amendments to the policy before recommending to Full Council to 
adopt it to take effect from 1 December 2019 

3.4 To recommend to Full Council not adopting the policy 
 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant To
[...]
ilms  Adequate measures should be introduced to ensure 
that underage persons are not admitted into age 
restricted films. 

Page 60



 

50 
 

  Staff should receive training to ensure that they have 
the competence and confidence to ensure that 
persons below the acceptable age are not admitted to 
films otherwise than that in accordance with the British 
Board of Film Classification guidelines. 

Adult Entertainment  Children under the age of 18 should be excluded from 
the premises when adult entertainment is taking place. 

 Entrances and exits to the premises should be 
designed so that you cannot see inside the premises 
from outside. 

 Adverts for entertainment of an adult nature should not 
be displayed outside or near to the premise, or 
internally where it can be seen by young persons. 

 Flyers or leaflets advertising adult entertainment at the 
premises should not be circulated or handed out in the 
vicinity of the premises. 

 Provision should be made so that performers may 
enter and exit the premises through separate doors 
away from the public. 

 

Annex 3 – Factors for consideration at review 
 
The sub-committee, when holding licence review hearings, will follow these 
guidelines to maintain a degree of consistency and transparency when making 
decisions.  The sub-committee reserves the right to amend and republish these 
guidelines considering operational experience and as a separate document to the 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  In reaching a decision the Sub-committee will 
consider any of the aggravating or mitigating factors below but may also consider 
other relevant evidence before them.  Likewise, they can consider any other 
proportionate and appropriate action as allowed under the Act. Section 182 
guidance will also be considered in conjunction with this Policy. 
 
Relevant representation received regarding the prevention of public nuisance 

Aggravating factors Mitigating Factors 
Noise late at night (especially if in breach of a

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Licensing Committee meeting 

 
171 

 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

20 September 2019 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors B Blanchard-Cooper (Chairman), Charles, Clayden, 

Mrs Cooper, Coster (substituting for Councillor Goodheart), Kelly, 
Lury, Oliver-Redgate and Mrs Worne. 
 
 

 Councillor Mrs Madeley was also in attendance at the meeting. 
 
 
 
226. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Bennett, C. 
Blanchard-Cooper, Mrs Catterson and Goodheart. 
 
227. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
228. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2019 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
229. START TIMES  
 
 Following consideration, the Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the start times of meetings be 9.30 a.m. for the remainder of 
2019/20. 

 
230. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - REVISION  
 
 The Group Head of Technical Services introduced this item and advised that, in 
the absence of the Licensing Manager, the Licensing Officer would present the detail of 
the revised Statement of Licensing Policy and answer any questions Members might 
have.  Since publication of the agenda, a couple of presentational issues had been 
identified and he was therefore seeking Members’ agreement to an additional 
recommendation to read “Authority be delegated to the Group Head of Technical 
Services to make minor changes to the policy, in consultation with the Chairman”. 
 
 The Licensing Officer informed the Committee that the revisions to the Statement 
of Licensing Policy centred on additions to sections 3, 5, 6, 15, 20, 22 and 24 and he 
provided a brief summary of those additions.  He also advised that, as a result of the 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Committee meeting 

 
172 

 
Licensing Committee - 20.09.19 
 
 

public consultation that had been undertaken, Public Health had provided information 
that was considered to be useful for inclusion in the policy. 
 
 In discussing the matter, clarification was sought that the Public Space 
Protection Orders (PSPO) would dovetail in with the Licensing Act regime and the 
Group Head of Technical Services was able to provide that clarification.  Following 
further questions, which were responded to at the meeting, Members commented that 
this was an excellent report that was understandable and easy to read. 
 
 It was suggested and agreed that, following amendment to the policy as 
discussed, a draft final version would be circulated to Members for comment and proof 
reading. 
 
 The Committee then 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Public Health data provided be inserted into section 7 of the 
policy; and 

 
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL - That 
 
(1) the Statement of Licensing Policy be approved for adoption to take 

effect from 01 January 2020; and 
 

(2) Authority be delegated to the Group Head of Technical Services to 
make minor changes to the policy, in consultation with the 
Chairman. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10.00 am) 
 
 


